

No. 22-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE

*UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 6
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Thirteenth Circuit properly affirmed the Bankruptcy Court's confirmation of the Debtor's plan of reorganization because the Plan was the best solution available to all stakeholders and because the Bankruptcy Court had statutory and constitutional authority to confirm a plan with a nonconsensual release of third-party claims against non-debtors.	8
<i>A. The Bankruptcy Court's confirmation of the Debtor's plan of reorganization represents the best and most feasible solution available to creditors, the Debtor, and the Debtor's community.....</i>	9
1. Creditors recover more under the Plan than they would otherwise.	10
2. The nonconsensual release of third-party claims against Strawberry Fields is necessary for creditor recovery and the Plan's success overall.....	10
3. The Plan ensures equal treatment for creditors and delivers expedited and guaranteed recovery.....	11
4. The Debtor and the Debtor's community are better off under the Plan.....	12
5. The Bankruptcy Court chose the most feasible solution to achieve these outcomes when it confirmed the Plan.....	12
<i>B. The Bankruptcy Court exercised properly its equitable powers when confirming the Debtor's plan of reorganization.....</i>	13
<i>C. The Bankruptcy Court had statutory authority to confirm a plan of reorganization that included a nonconsensual release of third-party claims against non-debtor Strawberry Fields as a non-core proceeding under Titles 11 and 28 of the United States Code.....</i>	15
1. The Bankruptcy Court had statutory authority to confirm a plan with a nonconsensual release as a non-core, "related to" matter under Title 28 of the United States Code.....	15
2. The Bankruptcy Court acted within its statutorily granted discretion to confirm a plan with a nonconsensual release provision under Title 11 of the United States Code.	18

<i>D. The Bankruptcy Court had constitutional authority to confirm a plan releasing Ms. Rigby's claim against Strawberry Fields because Ms. Rigby consented, and even if she did not, the Plan preserved her right to recovery, and even if it did not, bankruptcy courts can confirm such plans subject to de novo review.....</i>	20
1. The Bankruptcy Court had constitutional authority to confirm the Plan because Ms. Rigby consented impliedly to the Bankruptcy Court's authority through her litigation conduct.....	20
2. The Bankruptcy Court had constitutional authority to confirm the Plan releasing claims against Strawberry Fields because the Plan preserves claimant's rights to recovery.....	23
3. Even if the Bankruptcy Court lacked constitutional authority to confirm the Plan independently, a bankruptcy court can confirm such a plan constitutionally if a district court reviews the plan <i>de novo</i>	24
II. A corporate subchapter V debtor proceeding under Chapter 11 may, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1192, discharge debts of the types specified in subparagraphs (1) through (19) of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a).	25
<i>A. The plain language of §§ 523(a) and 1192 provide that § 523(a)'s exceptions to discharge apply to individual debtors only, even for those debtors proceeding under Subchapter V of Chapter 11.</i>	26
1. When every word in §§ 523(a) and 1192 is given effect, the plain meaning is clear—§ 523(a) exceptions to discharge do not apply to corporate debtors proceeding under Subchapter V	27
a. Section 523(a)'s language is clear.....	27
b. Section 1192(2)'s language is clear.....	29
2. To adhere to the generous Chapter 11 discharge scheme for corporate debtors, this Court should not find that § 523(a) excepts corporate debtors proceeding under Subchapter V of Chapter 11 from discharge.....	31
<i>B. The legislative history surrounding the enactment of Subchapter V supports the conclusion that a corporate debtor proceeding under Subchapter V may discharge those debts specified in § 523(a).....</i>	33
<i>C. Allowing corporate debtors proceeding under Subchapter V to discharge those debts specified in § 523(a) adheres to bankruptcy principles and policy.....</i>	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	26, 33
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	13
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	31
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	21, 23, 24
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	35
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	28
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	17, 20, 21
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	28
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	12, 24
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	30
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	13, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	26
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).	20, 21, 23
